

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 16-1321 (and
)	consolidated cases)
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION)	
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
<i>Respondents.</i>)	
)	

**JOINT REPLY OF THE ICS CARRIER PETITIONERS IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTIONS FOR PARTIAL STAY PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW**

David Silverman
 Executive Vice President
 Chief Legal Officer
 GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP.
 12021 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 100
 Reston, VA 20190
 (703) 955-3886

Michael K. Kellogg
 Aaron M. Panner
 Benjamin S. Softness
 KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
 EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
 1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
 Washington, D.C. 20036
 (202) 326-7900
 (202) 326-7999 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Global Tel*Link*

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

October 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT’S PRIOR STAY ORDERS STRONGLY SUPPORT PETITIONERS’ SHOWING OF LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS	3
A. The FCC’s Treatment of Site Commission Payments Is Unlawful	3
B. The <i>Reconsideration Order</i> Rate Caps Fail To Ensure Fair Compensation	5
C. The FCC Has No Authority To Cap Intrastate Rates.....	6
II. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS A STAY	8
A. Movants Are Threatened with Irreparable Harm.....	8
B. A Stay Would Not Harm Third Parties and Is in the Public Interest.....	9
CONCLUSION	10
CIRCUIT RULE 32(a)(2) ATTESTATION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	5
<i>City of Mesa v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Paddock Publ’ns, Inc. v. Chicago Trib. Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996)	4
* <i>Riffin v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 592 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5
* <i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

47 U.S.C. § 152(b)	7
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	1, 4
47 U.S.C. § 276.....	1, 8
*47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A).....	1, 4, 6, 7
47 C.F.R. § 64.6020	9

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk (*).

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

2015 Order:

Second Report and Order and Third Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services*, 30 FCC Rcd 12763 (2015)1, 2, 3, 5, 10

Stay Denial Order:

Order Denying Stay Petitions, *Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services*, WC Docket No. 12-375, DA 16-1119 (WCB rel. Sept. 30, 2016)1, 2
